
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
11 November 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online Meeting on 
Thursday, 19th November, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested 
to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Chair's Update  

5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet / Council  

7 2020/21 Forward Plan  

 Discussion item – Link to the Forward Plan 
 
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

8 Quarter Two 2020/21 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 64) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

9 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 65 - 66) 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, 

M Summers and P Thurgood  

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dr S Peaple (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, S Goodall, 

M Oates and S Peaple 

 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) T Jay, P Standen, M Summers and 
P Thurgood 
 
 

29 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Dr Simon Peaple as Chair of the meeting 
 
(Moved by Councillor Sheree Peaple and seconded by Councillor Robert Bilcliff) 
 
The following motion was moved but not carried: 
 
To elect Councillor Simon Goodall as Chair of the meeting. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th August 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Simon Goodall and seconded by Councillor Robert Bilcliff) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no Chair’s update. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
33 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair reported that following the meeting of the Committee on 25th August, 
the recommendation of this Committee on the Initial Impact of the Pandemic on 
the Council’s Business Aims was taken to Cabinet on 10th September 2020 and 
Cabinet agreed to look at the longer term finances of the Heritage assets for 
Tamworth. 
 

34 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair reported that given the major service reviews which were underway, 
the time to consider further matters would be following the outputs of such 
reviews. 
 

35 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
It was agreed that the Committee’s work plan would be as set out below, with the 
Quarter 2 QPR to be considered at the Committee’s next meeting and with the 
Chair, Councillor Jay, continuing to use discretion to update as necessary. 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

19th November 
2020 

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly 
Performance Report  
 

 

10th December 
2020 

Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019  
 

10th December 
2020 

Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly 
Performance Report  
 

 

3rd February 
2021 

Review of Write-Offs (interim) 
 

July 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Update on Potential Legal Actions October 2020 

11th March 2021  Solway trading company update 
 

 

Quarter 4 
2020/21 

Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

June 2021 (tbc)  Review of Write Offs (full update) July 2020 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
 

 
36 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and/or 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor Robert Bilcliff and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

37 UPDATE ON POTENTIAL LEGAL ACTIONS  
 
The Committee received the Update on Potential Legal Actions from the 
Executive Director, Organisation. 
 
The Committee considered the report and thanked the Executive Director for her 
update, and agreed that this item should remain on the Committee’s work plan for 
review in three months’ time and to make the following recommendation to 
Cabinet: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x 
per year) 

December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period (circulate to 
members post June meeting for 
comment)  

June 2020 

   

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

19 November 2020 

10 December 2020 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2020 

 

 

4 
 

That Cabinet note that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered this 
item and that it recommended to Cabinet that the Leader of the Council be 
involved in any decisions in respect of any legal proceedings, in addition to the 
relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Robert Bilcliff and seconded by Councillor Simon Goodall)  
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
QUARTER TWO 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and financial 
Healthcheck. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

 Corporate projects summary, 

 General fund – actual spend summary, 

 Universal credit summary, 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are none. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day. 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Quarter two 2020/21 performance report. 

Page 10



 
 

Sections in the report 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform. 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register 2020/21, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital programme monitoring, 
Appendix C Treasury management update. 
 
 

Page 11



 
Corporate Projects Summary 

 
  
 

Corporate Project Due Date RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Review of Corporate Capital Strategy 31st March 
2021  

 

Priority Review - Cleaners TBA (was 
30th April 
2020) 

 
Implementation phase of the project has been delayed due to COVID-19. Further review will be 
required as part of the COVID-19 recovery phase. 

Priority Review - Leisure Services 31st March 
2021    

 

Risk Management Strategy 31st July 
2020  

Apart from one element the policy is, subject to approval, ready to be released to Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Implement Customer Portal 31st 
December 
2020 

 
Capita have delayed the project significantly by not supplying documentation relating to their 
web services; project completion date revised to 31st December 2020. 

ICT Strategy TBA 
 

No further progress due to Covid -19 with priority being given to remote council meetings, 
catching up on business plan activities including completion of Windows 10/Office 2016 rollout, 
infrastructure upgrade projects, laptop and PC refresh programmes. 

Organisational Development Strategy TBA 
 

 

Completion of new council housing at Tinkers Green and Kerria 31st 
December 
2020   

 
 

Welfare Reform 31st 
January 
2021 

 
The specification for the development of a Corporate Debt strategy went out on ’intend’ during 
August/September2020 but only one interested party submitted a submission and price.  One 
submission was not felt to be adequate and, further to the impact of covid-19, the specification 
is going to be modified before being reissued on intend. Consequently, the deadline for this 
piece of work has been changed to January 2021. 

Housing Strategy 30th 
November 
2020 

 
 

Leisure Strategy 30th June 
2022    

 

Town Centre Programme 31st March 
2022  

 

P
age 12



  
 Key to Symbols 
 

RAG Status Overall Project Status 

 
Project on track and in control 

 
Project not on track but in control 

 
Project not on track 

 
 
 

 

P
age 13



  
  

General Fund – Actual Spend 
 

 

 
  

Page 14



 
Universal Credit Summary 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks 

 
The Executive Leadership Team identified projects from the Corporate Plan, the monitoring 
of which would form the basis for this section of the quarterly performance report. 
 
Project highlight reports for each of these are included at Appendix 1. 
 
Current RAG status of the 
[...]
sessed Business Rates Baseline, 
 

 The previously approved policy changes are included within this forecast – Assistant 
Directors were issued with the provisional information in August to review, confirm & 
resubmit by the end of September; 
 

 Future Pension contribution levels – following an option to ‘freeze’ the ‘lump sum’ 
element for the three years from 2020/21 (after the triennial review during 2019), 2% 
p.a. year on year increases have been included from 2023/24; 
 

 A marginal increase in cost due to the proposed pay award of 2.75% (compared to 
2.5% budgeted) in 2020/21. A 2.5% p.a. pay award increase has been included 
within the MTFS from 2021/22 – no change has been assumed. 

 
Should the Government let District Councils keep the accumulated growth in business rates 
(as they did last year) then that would benefit the MTFS – but that would be subject to the 
effect of the pandemic on future business rate income 
 
Balances held within earmarked reserves for Transformation and Business rates retention 
will also be available to support the development of the budget and MTFS. 

 
 
 
  

Page 25



 
Housing Revenue Account 

 

  
Housing Revenue 
Account     

 
  

MTFS Projections 
2019/20 - 2024/25 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

                

Projected Balances 
per MTFS Council 
February 2020 

(4,764) (3,424) (3,013) (1,586) (1,447) (1,131) - 

Revised Forecasts:              

Revised Forecast 
Balances - July 2020 

(6,252) (4,771) (4,329) (2,869) (2,668) (2,260) - 

Revised Forecast 
Balances - October 
2020 

(6,252) (4,819) (4,291) (2,743) (2,468) (2,005) (1,695) 

 
As part of the approved MTFS in February 2020, a balanced five year forecast was 
presented for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
As a result of the updated forecast, over the three year period to 2023/24, balances of 
£2.5m are projected (compared with forecast balances remaining of £1.6m in the February 
MTFS) with balances of £2m over the four years to 2024/25 reducing to £1.7m in 2025/26 
(balances were previously forecast in the MTFS at £1.4m in 2023/24, £1.1m in 2024/25).  
 
The forecast has been updated to include: 
 

 Additional balances brought forward due to an additional underspend in 2019/20 of 
£1.5m, 
 

 The projected outturn overspend of £95k in 2020/21, 
 

 Lower treasury management investment interest of £0.3m over three years from 
2021/22 (£0.4m over five years) – as previously forecast increases in the Bank of 
England base rate have been deferred due to the ongoing economic uncertainty, 
 

 The previously approved policy changes are included within this forecast – Assistant 
Directors were issued with the provisional information in August to review, confirm & 
resubmit by the end of September; 
 

 Future Pension contribution levels – following an option to ‘freeze’ the ‘lump sum’ 
element for the three years from 2020/21 (after the triennial review during 2019), 2% 
p.a. year on year increases have been included from 2023/24; 
 

 A marginal increase in cost due to the proposed pay award of 2.75% (compared to 
2.5% budgeted). 
 

It is currently anticipated that the rent loss arising from delays in letting void properties, 
increase in Universal Credit applications and temporary suspension of deductions from 
Universal Credit for rent arrears can be managed within budget for 2020/21. No further rent 
reductions have been assumed – with no changes to the current rent free weeks.  
 Page 26



 
No impact of the delay in acquisitions / spend of one for one receipts has been included - 

MHCLG have now confirmed an extension of time to 31st December 2020 to spend such 
receipts. 
 
  

Page 27



 
4. Financial Healthcheck 

 
Executive Summary 
 

This section to the report summarises the main issues identified at the end of September 
2020.  
 
General Fund 
 

Revenue 
 

GENERAL FUND 
YTD 

Budget   
£000 

YTD 
Position   
[...]
f £17.127m as at period 5). Re-profiling to 
2021/22 is forecast at £13.244m. 
 

 A summary of Capital expenditure is shown at Appendix B. 
 

Treasury Management 
 

 At the end of September 2020 the Authority had £59.572m invested in the money 
markets. The average rate of return on these investments is 0.77% though this may 
change if market conditions ease.  

 

 Borrowing by the Authority stood at £63.060m at the end of September 2020, all 
being long term loans from the Treasury Public Works Loans Board. The average 
rate payable on these borrowings equates to 4.05%.   

 

 A more detailed summary of the Treasury Management situation, detailing our 
current Lending and Borrowings can be found at Appendix C. 

 
Balances 
 

Balances on General Fund are projected to be in the region of £6.414m at the year end 
from normal revenue operations (£5.670m as at period 5) compared to £5.570m 
projected within the 2020/21 budget report– additional balances of £844k. 
 
 

GENERAL FUND

Budget 

Reprofiled 

from 2019/20 

(memo only) 

£000

YTD Budget 

£000

YTD Actual 

Spend 

£000

Variance 

£000
Budget £000

Predicted 

Outturn £000

Variance 

£000

Reprofile 

to 2021/22 

(memo 

only) £000

Outturn 

£000

Chief Executive 718 359 5 (354) 718 5 (713) 713 718

AD Growth & Regeneration 529 505 283 (222) 1,009 609 (400) 400 1,009

AD People 114 202 147 (55) 404 296 (108) - 296

AD Operations & Leisure 921 956 501 (455) 1,439 1,439 - - 1,439

AD Finance 12,131 6,065 - (6,065) 12,131 - (12,131) 12,131 12,131

AD Assets 311 518 658 140 1,036 922 (114) - 922

AD Neighbourhoods 46 52 49 (2) 103 73 (30) - 73

AD Partnerships - - - - - - - - -

GF Contingency 306 143 - (143) 286 255 (31) - 255

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 15,077 8,800 1,644 (7,156) 17,127 3,600 (13,527) 13,244 16,844

Page 29



 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
Revenue 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
YTD 

Budget   
£000 

YTD 
Position   

£000 
Variance  

£000 
Budget  

£000 

Predicted 
Outturn  

£000 
Variance  

£000 

HRA Summary (9,326) (9,205) 121 (2,827) (2,807) 20 

ED Communities 54 60 6 - 8 8 

AD Operations & Leisure 67 54 (13) 178 171 (7) 

AD People 83 56 (27) 167 154 (13) 

AD Assets 403 391 (12) 389 394 5 

AD Neighbourhoods 906 940 34 3,431 3,514 83 

Housing Repairs 2,826 2,056 (770) - - - 

              

Total (4,987) (5,648) (661) 1,338 1,434 96 

 

 The HRA has a favourable variance against budget at Period 6 of £661k (£514k 
favourable as at period 5). 

 

 The projected full year position identifies an unfavourable variance against budget of 
£96k (£57k unfavourable as at period 5). Individual significant budget areas reflecting 
the variance are detailed at Appendix A. 

 
Capital 
 

 
 

 Housing Capital expenditure of £10.455m has been incurred as at the end of Period 6 
compared to a profiled budget of £14.125m (£4.475m compared to a profiled budget of 
£12.771m at period 5).  
 

 It is predicted that £21.351m will be spent by year end compared to a full year budget of 
£22.250m, including re-profiled schemes from 2019/20 of £6.004m (£22.250m projection 
compared to a full year budget of £22.250m as at period 5).  Re-profiling to 2021/22 is 
forecast at £46k. 

 

 A summary of Capital expenditure is shown at Appendix B. 
 

Balances 
 
Balances on the Housing Revenue Account are projected to be in the region of £4.818m at 
the year-end (£4. 857m as at period 5) compared to £3.424m projected within the 2020/21 
budget report – additional balances of £1.394m. 
 

. 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

Budget 

Reprofiled 

from 2019/20 

(memo only) 

£000

YTD Budget 

£000

YTD Actual 

Spend 

£000

Variance 

£000
Budget £000

Predicted 

Outturn £000

Variance 

£000

Reprofile 

to 2020/21 

(memo 

only) £000

Outturn 

£000

AD Assets 5,904 14,075 10,455 (3,620) 22,150 21,251 (899) 46 21,296

HRA Contingency 100 50 - (50) 100 100 - - 100

TOTAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 6,004 14,125 10,455 (3,670) 22,250 21,351 (899) 46 21,396

Page 30


[...]
479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057 

479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057 

481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058 

481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058 

483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059 

488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034 

490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031 

494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037 

494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058 

500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053 

500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054 

500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055 

500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056 

500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057 

500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058 

500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059 

500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060 

500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061 

500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total  63,060,194   

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

   

19th November 2020 Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report  
 

 

10th December 2020 Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

3rd February 2021 Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report  
 

 

3rd February 2021 Review of Write-Offs (interim) 
 

July 2020 

3rd February 2021 Update on Potential Legal Actions 
 

October 2020 

3rd February 2021 Review of Legal Services (post implementation) November 2019  
 

11th March 2021  Solway trading company update 
 

 

Quarter 4 2020/21 Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

June 2021 (tbc)  Review of Write Offs (full update) 
 

July 2020 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9



 
 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment Contract Review November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x per year) December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period 
(circulate to members post June meeting for comment)  

June 2020 

   

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

19 November 2020 

10 December 2020 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Quarter Two 2020/21 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Two 2020/21 Performance Report

	9 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 19th NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price, S Goodall, 

Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood 

 

 
The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), 
John Day (Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater), Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, 
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical 
Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) M Oates 
 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr Simon Peaple and seconded by Councillor Simon 
Goodall) 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair reported to the Committee that at the Cabinet meeting on 22 October 
there was an item on Reset and Recovery which outlined the Council’s proposed 
approach to recovery and reset in response to the pandemic.  As part of that item, 
Cabinet agreed to establish a Recovery and Reset meeting to monitor, scrutinise 
and support the delivery of the programme.   At the Cabinet meeting on 12 
November 2020 the Leader confirmed the membership for that meeting.  
 

41 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he had attended Cabinet on 22 October 2020 to make 
this Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet in respect of the Update on 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2020 

 

 

2 
 

Potential Legal Actions and he reported that Cabinet noted the recommendation 
that the Leader of the Council be involved in any decisions in respect of any legal 
proceedings, in addition to the relevant Portfolio Holders.   
 

42 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were no items referred for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

43 2020/21 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified for this Committee’s consideration from the 
Forward Plan at this time, which were no otherwise covered by the regular review 
of the Quarterly Performance Report. 
 

44 QUARTER TWO 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
This Report of the Leader of the Council provided the Committee with a 
performance update and financial healthcheck for the Quarter 2 2020/21.  
 
The Chair welcomed the Executive Director Finance and the Knowledge 
Performance and Insight Co-ordinator to the meeting. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance introduced the report and invited any questions 
from the Committee. 
 
The Committee sought clarification in the following areas: 
 

1. the Customer Portal project: 
 

The Committee requested further information on the reasons for the delays 
to delivery of the project and sought a greater understanding of any issues 
encountered with interactions between different software suppliers. The 
Executive Director, Finance reported that since the end of quarter 2 he 
understood that the issues had been resolved and completion was now 
expected by 31 December 2020. 
 
The Committee discussed the RAG status reporting for the project.  The 
Executive Director reported the report reflected the RAG status as at the 
end of September 2020. 
 
The Committee considered that it could be appropriate to undertake a post 
implementation review of the Customer Portal project, and that this item be 
added to the Committee’s work plan, with a date for consideration to be 
agreed. 
 

2. Cleaning Service: 
 
The Committee requested clarification on the scope of the cleaning service 
and specifically whether or not the service would include the Castle.   

 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2020 

 

 

3 
 

3. Leisure Strategy & Leisure Services Review: 
 
The Committee considered the milestones and queried when scrutiny 
could be engaged on these activities.  The Committee considered that it 
would be appropriate for Officers to engage with scrutiny chairs in respect 
of the timelines for key projects to enable scrutiny to be engaged in the 
process in a timely manner.   

 
4. Universal Credit: 

 
The Committee queried why Council Tax data for Quarters 1 and 2, 
regarding arrears, showed as N/A.  The Executive Director, Finance 
reported that the data for these parameters was not available in its normal 
format as this performance indicator relied on court summonses data (and 
courts had not been sitting).  The Executive Director, Finance provided 
alternative data to the Committee.  The Committee requested further 
details be circulated to enable members to understand the position further. 
 
The Committer sought clarification on the reasons for arrears in housing 
rents occurring in respect of recipients of universal credit, and whether this 
resulted from initial delays in the first payments for universal credit being 
made.  It was reported that there had been some changes by the 
Government in respect of this initial period and further details would be 
provided on this. 
 
Revenues and Housing Income collection team staff were thanked by the 
Committee for their hard work in both achieving the reported income levels 
while supporting people at this difficult time. 
 
 

5. Financial healthcheck queries: 
 
The Executive Director, Finance reported that some funding for the CCTV 
project from the Housing Revenue Account had always been planned. 
 

6. Town Centre Programme: 
 
The Committee queried the green RAG status for the Gungate Masterplan.  
The Committee further commented and queried the accuracy of the RAG 
status scoring in some areas, given the lack of detail provided in places 
and potential COVID-19 impacts. 

 
RESOLVED that the Quarter Two 2020/21 Performance Report be endorsed. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that Officers are 
requested to ensure that the Scrutiny Chairs are advised of the timelines of their 
Corporate plan projects so there is an opportunity for scrutiny to participate in the 
process, as necessary. 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2020 

 

 

4 
 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
RESOLVED that Committee recommend that council staff in the collections team 
be thanked for their work at this difficult time. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
 
 

45 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
It was agreed that the Committee’s work plan would be as set out below, with the 
Chair, Councillor Jay, continuing to use discretion to update as necessary. 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

10th December 
2020 

Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly 
Performance Report  
 

 

3rd February 
2021 

Review of Write-Offs (interim) 
 

July 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Update on Potential Legal Actions 
 

October 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019  
 

11th March 2021  Solway trading company update 
 

 

Quarter 4 
2020/21 

Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

June 2021 (tbc)  Review of Write Offs (full update) 
 

July 2020 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x 
per year) 

December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2020 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period (circulate to 
members post June meeting for 
comment)  

June 2020 

TBC Customer Portal - post implementation 
review 

November 2020 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

10 December 2020 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 


